

No. 20-1161 (consolidated with Nos. 20-1171, 20-1170, 20-1172, 20-1180, 20-1198)  
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DEBORAH EVANS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**DEBORAH EVANS, *ET AL.*, MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
VACATUR OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
FOR A STAY OF THE CERTIFICATE**

---

David Bookbinder  
Megan C. Gibson  
Alison Borochoff-Porte  
NISKANEN CENTER  
820 First Street, NE, Suite 675  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 810-9260  
dbookbinder@niskanencenter.org  
mgibson@niskanencenter.org  
aborochoffporte@niskanencenter.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Summary Vacatur is Warranted because <i>Oberlin</i> Expressly Rejected Every Reason FERC Gives for Why it May Credit Export Agreements Towards a Section 7 Finding of Public Convenience and Necessity .....	4
A. Natural gas exports are not “transportation in interstate commerce,” and do not provide any public benefit under the Natural Gas Act or the Takings Clause.....	4
B. Even if FERC <i>could</i> credit “domestic benefits” towards a Section 7 certificate for an export pipeline, they could not do so here because the Pipeline will carry only Canadian gas.....	10
C. Even if FERC <i>could</i> credit exports towards a Section 7 determination, there is no market demand for the Pipeline’s gas .....	13
II. In the Alternative, this Court Should Stay the Certificate.....	15
A. Absent a stay, Landowners will be irreparably injured.....	16
1. Condemnation is an irreparable injury to these Landowners .....	17
2. “Quick take” condemnation can happen long before this Court’s decision.....	18

3. A permanent easement is just that, and can be used for other purposes if the Certificate is vacated..... 20

4. Impacts to Landowners’ property will be devastating and permanent..... 23

B. The balance of harms weighs towards granting a stay ..... 25

C. A stay is in the public interest..... 26

    1. A stay will protect the Landowners’ constitutional rights and the public interest..... 26

    2. The global pandemic warrants a stay in the public interest..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>7-Eleven, Inc. v. Khan</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 214 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	17
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Jewell</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	27
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , No. 17-1098, 2020 WL 3525547 (D.C. Cir. June 30, 2020) .....	19
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Barbosa v. Solomon</i> , 243 B.R. 562 (D. Mass. 2000) .....	27
<i>Beistline v. City of San Diego</i> , 256 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1958) .....	20
<i>Border Pipe Line Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 171 F.2d 149 (D.C. Cir. 1948) .....	5–6, 12
<i>B&amp;J Oil &amp; Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Carpenter Tech. Corp. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 180 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>City of Oberlin, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	3–9, 12
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redev. Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	27
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	15



<i>Distrigas Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 495 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	5–6, 12
<i>E. Tennessee Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	27 n.12
<i>Entek GRB, LLC v. Stull Ranches, LLC</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D. Colo. 2012).....	27
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of Am., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>HTK Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 155 Wash. 2d 612 (2005) .....	20
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	18
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , --- U.S. ---, 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	18 n.8
<i>League of Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Minisink Residents for Env’tl. Pres. &amp; Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14–15
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	18–19
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , No. 15-CV-00266, 2020 WL 474447 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2020) .....	16
<i>Population Inst. v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</i> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932) .....	20

<i>Reichling v. Covington Lumber Co.</i> , 57 Wash. 225 (1910).....	20
<i>Roederer v. Treister</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Or. 2014) .....	27
<i>Shvartser v. Lekser</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	4
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. Permanent Easements for 2.14 Acres &amp; Temp. Easements for 3.59 Acres in Conestoga Twp., Lancaster Cty., Pennsylvania</i> , 907 F.3d 725 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres of Prop. Located in Maricopa Cty.</i> , 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>United Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm'n</i> , 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Walker v. Washington</i> , 627 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	4
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Cir. R. 18(a).....	1
Cir. R. 18(a)(1).....	15
Cir. R. 27(g).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 18(a).....	1
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	1 n.1
15 U.S.C. § 717 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	1

15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(2).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	2

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	3–5, 8, 13, 18 n.8, 25, 26
----------------------------	----------------------------

### **Orders**

<i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline LLC v. 1.52 Acres, More or Less, in Nottoway County, VA et al.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-814, D.E. 41 (E.D. Va. Mar. 9, 2018).....	19, 22
<i>Gas Transmission Northwest, LLC v. 15.83 Acres of Permanent Easement, et al.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00359, D.E. 71 (D. Or. Aug. 27, 2015).....	19, 22
<i>Jordan Cove Energy Project L.P., Pacific Connector Gas Pipeline</i> , 170 FERC ¶ 61202 (March 19, 2020).....	1–2, 6–7, 22 n.9, 23, 25
<i>Jordan Cove Energy Project L.P., Pacific Connector Gas Pipeline</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61136 (May 22, 2020).....	1 n.1, 7–9, 12–15
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61045 (July 17, 2012) .....	15 n.7
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. An Easement to Construct</i> , No. 2:17-CV-04214, D.E. 231 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 21, 2018).....	19
<i>Northern Plains Resource Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. CV 19-44, D.E. 151 (D. Mont. May 11, 2020).....	2 n.3
Office of the Governor of the State of Oregon, Executive Order No. 20-12 (Mar. 23, 2020) .....	27–28
<i>PennEast Pipeline v. Permanent Easement in Hopewell Township</i> , No. 3:18-CV-001909, Order, D.E. 34 at 4–5 (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2019) .....	20

<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. Permanent Easement and Temporary Easements in Conestoga Township</i> , No. 5:17-CV-722, D.E. 35 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2017).....	19, 22
--	--------

### **Agency filings**

Landowner Comments on FERC’s Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Jordan Cove Energy Project, Docket Nos. CP17-494, CP17-495, FERC Accession No. 20190705-5199 (July 5, 2019) .....	6
McCullough Research, <i>Natural Gas Supplies for the Proposed Jordan Cove LNG Terminal</i> (July 3, 2019), Docket Nos. CP17-494, CP17-495, FERC Accession No. 20190705-5199 .....	10
McCullough Research, <i>Supplement to July 3, 2019 report entitled “Natural Gas Supplies for the Proposed Jordan Cove LNG Terminal”</i> (Apr. 20, 2020), Docket Nos. CP17-494, CP17-495 FERC Accession No. 20200420-5239 .....	10
Pipeline’s Answer to Petitioner’s Motion to Stay, Docket Nos. CP17-494, CP17-495, FERC Accession No. 20200505-5223 (May 5, 2020) .....	17
Sierra Club and Niskanen Center, <i>et al.</i> Request for Rehearing and Stay of Order, Docket Nos. CP17-494, CP17-495 FERC Accession No. 20200420-5239 (Apr. 20, 2020) .....	1 n.1, 2 & n.2, 7
Synapse Energy Economics, <i>Foreign or Domestic? The source of natural gas that will be processed at the proposed Jordan Cove LNG facility</i> (July 2, 2019), Docket Nos. CP17-494, CP17-495, FERC Accession No. 20190705-5199 .....	10

### **Articles and treatises**

11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2948.2 (3d ed.).....	25
CDC, <i>Older Adults</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/older-adults.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/older-adults.html</a> (last accessed June 8, 2020) .....	29 n.15
CDC, <i>People Who Are At Higher Risk for Severe Illness</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-at-higher-risk.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-at-higher-risk.html</a> (last accessed June 8, 2020); CDC, <i>Older Adults</i> , <i>available at</i>	

- <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/older-adults.html> (last accessed June 8, 2020) ..... 28–29 n.14
- Cristin Kent, *Condemned If They Do, Condemned If They Don't: Eminent Domain, Public Use Abandonment, and the Need for Condemnee Protections*, 30 Seattle U. L. Rev. 503, 504 (2007) ..... 20–21
- Kallanish Energy, *Pembina backs Jordan Cove LNG, eyes BC LNG projects* (Mar. 2, 2020), <https://www.kallanishenergy.com/2020/03/02/pembina-backs-jordan-cove-lng-eyes-bc-lng-projects/> ..... 26 n.10
- N.Y. Times, *Oregon Coronavirus Map and Case Count*, <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/oregon-coronavirus-cases.html#map> (last visited July 2, 2020) ..... 28 n.13
- OPB, *Coronavirus Patient Surge In Oregon Prompts Joint Hospital Efforts, Delayed Medical Treatments* (Mar. 16, 2020), <https://www.opb.org/news/article/coronavirus-patient-surge-in-oregon-prompts-joint-hospital-efforts> ..... 29 n.16
- Pembina Pipeline Takes Action to Protect Stakeholders and Significantly Reduces 2020 Capital Spending in Response to the Recent Decline in Global Energy Prices* (Mar. 18, 2020), <http://www.pembina.com/media-centre/news-releases/news-details/?nid=135467> ..... 26 n.11
- State Attorneys General Letter (May 7, 2020), *available at* [https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/AG/Press\\_Releases/2019/FERC---2020-5-6-Moratorium-Letter-DRAFT-clean.pdf](https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/AG/Press_Releases/2019/FERC---2020-5-6-Moratorium-Letter-DRAFT-clean.pdf) (last visited June 11, 2020) ..... 29–30 n.18
- The News Review, *CDC says Douglas County one of the four worst counties to be in during COVID-19 crisis* (Mar. 25, 2020), [http://www.nrtoday.com/news/health/coronavirus/cdc-says-douglas-county-one-of-the-four-worst-counties-to-be-in-during-covid/article\\_e764438a-7d45-511f-8df4-553db4e044ba.html](http://www.nrtoday.com/news/health/coronavirus/cdc-says-douglas-county-one-of-the-four-worst-counties-to-be-in-during-covid/article_e764438a-7d45-511f-8df4-553db4e044ba.html) ..... 29 n.17
